Computers and Concrete, Vol. 24, No. 6 (2019) 527-539
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/cac.2019.24.6.527                                                                  527
Copyright © 2019 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
For the last few years, the number and size of concrete
structures are both increasing with the acceleration of
urbanization all over the world. However, as a kind of

influence of loading rate on the mechanical properties and
fracture characteristics of the concrete specimens. The
details of each test condition are shown in Table 3. L, b and
h represent the length, width and height of the concrete
specimen respectively. In order to calculate the fracture
528
Analysis of notch depth and loading rate effects on crack growth in concrete by FE and DIC
Table 3 The details of each test condition
Test No.
Specimen
type
L (mm) b (mm) h (mm) a (mm)
Loading
rate (mm/s)
1
TPB-30 700 100 150 30 0.002
TPB-45 700 100 150 45 0.002
TPB-60 700 100 150 60 0.002
TPB-75 700 100 150 75 0.002
2
TPB-60-1 700 100 150 60 0.010
TPB-60-2 700 100 150 60 0.002
TPB-60-3 700 100 150 60 0.0002
(a) (b)
Fig. 2 (a) The flexural experiment setup, (b) The detail of
the clip-on gauge
energy, the linear variable differential transformer (LVTD)